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EN ENGLISH
Product Manual for Bread Shelf 900mm with 2 Shelves (BRIN295)

1. General Information  
Congratulations on your purchase of the Bread Shelf 900mm with 2 Shelves. This product is designed to provide 
optimal storage and display for bread products in commercial settings such as restaurants, cafes, and bakeries. 

2. Safety Information  
- Ensure the shelf is placed on a stable and flat surface to prevent tipping.
- Do not overload the shelves beyond their capacity to avoid potential hazards or damage to the shelf.
- Keep the product away from wet areas to prevent slip hazards and corrosion.
- When assembling the shelf, ensure all screws and bolts are tightened properly to maintain stability.
- In case of damage to any parts, discontinue use until repaired or replaced.

3. Product Specifications  
- Model: BRIN295  
- Dimensions: 900mm (W) x [undefined length] mm (L) x [undefined height] mm (H)  
- Material: [specify material if available]  
- Number of Shelves: 2  
- Weight Capacity per Shelf: [specify weight capacity if available]  
- Color: [specify color if available]  

4. Setup and Installation  
1. Unbox all components carefully. Ensure that you have the following parts: two shelves, side panels, screws, and 
assembly tools.  
2. Begin by attaching the side panels to the base of the shelf using the provided screws. Use a screwdriver to tighten 
the screws securely.  
3. Once the side panels are attached, align the first shelf with the pre-drilled holes on the side panels and secure it with 
screws.  
4. Repeat the process for the second shelf, ensuring it is aligned and secured firmly.  
5. Check that all screws are tightened and the shelf is stable before use. Adjust the level of the shelves if necessary.  

5. Operation  
- Place bread products on the shelves for display. Ensure that items are evenly distributed to maintain balance.
- For best results, organize similar products together to enhance visibility and accessibility.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance  
- Wipe down the shelves with a damp cloth after each use to prevent the buildup of crumbs or moisture.  
- Use a mild detergent if necessary, avoiding harsh chemicals that may damage the surface.  
- Inspect the shelf periodically for any wear or damage, and tighten screws as needed to maintain stability.

7. Troubleshooting  
- If the shelf wobbles: Check all screws for tightness and ensure it is on a flat surface.  
- If you notice rust or corrosion: Clean the affected area with a mild abrasive and consider applying a protective coating.  
- If a shelf is sagging: Verify that it is not overloaded and redistribute the weight if necessary.

8. Disposal  
Dispose of the product according to local regulations. Recycle where possible. Do not dispose of in general waste if it 
can be recycled.

9. Contact  
For assistance, please contact our customer service:  
Email: info@ggmgastro.com  
Phone: 0800 7000 220  
Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany  



DE DEUTSCH
Produktmanual für Brotregal 900mm mit 2 Regalen
 
 1. Allgemeine Informationen 
 Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Brotregals 900mm mit 2 Regalen von GGM Gastro. Dieses Produkt wurde 
mit hochwertigen Materialien hergestellt und erfüllt die höchsten Standards in Bezug auf Sicherheit und Funktionalität. 
Es ist ideal für den Einsatz in Bäckereien, Cafés und Restaurants.
 
 2. Sicherheitsinformationen 
 - Dieses Produkt ist ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Gebrauch bestimmt. 
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal stabil steht und nicht wackelt. 
 - Vermeiden Sie Überbeladung des Regals. Die maximale Tragfähigkeit beträgt 100 kg pro Regal. 
 - Verwenden Sie das Regal nicht in feuchter Umgebung, um Korrosion zu vermeiden. 
 - Halten Sie das Regal von Wärmequellen und direkten Sonnenlicht fern. 
 - Bei der Reinigung dürfen keine aggressiven Chemikalien verwendet werden. 
 - Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand des Regals, um sicherzustellen, dass es keine Schäden aufweist, die zu 
Unfällen führen könnten. 
 
 3. Produktübersicht und technische Spezifikationen 
 - Material: Edelstahl 
 - Abmessungen: 900mm x 600mm x 1500mm 
 - Tragfähigkeit: 100kg pro Regal 
 - Anzahl der Regale: 2 
 - Farbe: Edelstahloptik 
 
 4. Einrichtung und Installation 
 - Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Installationsbereich sauber und frei von Hindernissen ist. 
 - Montieren Sie das Regal gemäß der beigefügten Montageanleitung. 
 - Verwenden Sie die im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Schrauben und Dübel, um das Regal fest an der Wand zu montieren 
(falls erforderlich). 
 - Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Teile ordnungsgemäß festgezogen sind. 
 - Testen Sie die Stabilität des Regals, bevor Sie es beladen. 
 
 5. Betrieb 
 - Platzieren Sie die Backwaren gleichmäßig auf den Regalen, um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden. 
 - Achten Sie darauf, dass die Luftzirkulation um das Regal nicht behindert wird. 
 - Überwachen Sie die Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit im Aufstellungsbereich, um die Frische der Backwaren zu 
gewährleisten. 
 
 6. Reinigung und Wartung 
 - Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel. 
 - Vermeiden Sie scheuernde Reinigungsmittel oder Schwämme, die die Oberfläche verkratzen könnten. 
 - Prüfen Sie die Schrauben und Verbindungen regelmäßig auf Festigkeit und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach. 
 
 7. Fehlersuche 
 - Problem: Regal wackelt. 
  Lösung: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Regal richtig montiert ist und ob der Boden eben ist. 
 - Problem: Sichtbare Roststellen. 
  Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verwendung in einer feuchten Umgebung vermieden wird und reinigen Sie die 
Stellen sofort. 
 - Problem: Geräusche beim Bewegen des Regals. 
  Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Verbindungselemente und ziehen Sie diese ggf. an. 
 
 8. Entsorgung 
 Bitte entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den geltenden lokalen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung. Edelstahlteile können 
recycelt werden, daher trennen Sie diese bei der Entsorgung. 
 
 9. Kontakt 
 Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte: 
 - E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com 
 - Telefon: 0800 7000 220 
 - Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland 
 
 Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für GGM Gastro entschieden haben!



NL NEDERLANDS
Producthandleiding voor de Broodplank 900mm met 2 Planken (BRIN295)

1. Algemene Informatie  
Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Broodplank 900mm met 2 Planken (BRIN295). Dit product is ontworpen voor 
gebruik in commerciële omgevingen zoals bakkerijen, restaurants en cafés. Het biedt een stevige en betrouwbare 
oplossing voor het presenteren en opslaan van brood.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie  
- Gebruik het product alleen zoals bedoeld en in overeenstemming met de instructies in deze handleiding.  
- Zorg ervoor dat de Broodplank op een vlakke ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.  
- Plaats geen zware of scherpe voorwerpen op de planken die schade kunnen veroorzaken.  
- Blijf bij het product tijdens gebruik en laat het niet onbeheerd achter.  
- Zorg ervoor dat alle verbindingen goed zijn vastgezet voordat u het product in gebruik neemt.  
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van het product om ongelukken te voorkomen.  
- Gebruik geen agressieve schoonmaakmiddelen of schurende materialen bij het reinigen.

3. Productspecificaties
- Afmetingen: 900 mm breed
- Aantal planken: 2
- Materiaal: Staal met een poedercoating
- Draagvermogen per plank: 100 kg
- Kleur: Zwart

4. Installatie en Setup  
1. Controleer of alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn voordat u begint met de installatie.  
2. Plaats de basis van de broodplank op een vlakke ondergrond.  
3. Bevestig de verticale steunen aan de basis met de bijgeleverde schroeven en moeren. Gebruik de juiste tools 
(bijvoorbeeld een kruiskopschroevendraaier en een steeksleutel).  
4. Monteer de eerste plank op de gewenste hoogte door deze op de bevestigingssteunen te plaatsen en vast te zetten.  
5. Herhaal stap 4 voor de tweede plank.  
6. Controleer of alle verbindingen stevig zijn en of de planken stabiel zijn bevestigd.  
7. Uw broodplank is nu klaar voor gebruik.

5. Bediening  
Plaats het brood en andere producten op de planken. Zorg ervoor dat het gewicht gelijkmatig is verdeeld om stabiliteit 
te waarborgen. Vermijd overbelasting van de planken.

6. Reiniging en Onderhoud  
- Maak de planken regelmatig schoon met een vochtige doek en een mild schoonmaakmiddel.  
- Vermijd het gebruik van schurende schoonmaakmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.  
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingsmiddelen en schroeven op eventuele slijtage en draai ze indien nodig aan.

7. Probleemoplossing  
- Probleem: De planken wiebelen of zijn niet stabiel.  
  Oplossing: Controleer of alle schroeven en moeren goed zijn vastgedraaid. Zorg ervoor dat de basis op een vlakke 
ondergrond staat.  
- Probleem: De planken zijn moeilijk te monteren.  
  Oplossing: Controleer of u alle benodigde onderdelen heeft en volg de installatie-instructies nauwkeurig.

8. Afvoer  
Bij het afvoeren van het product, volg de lokale regelgeving voor de afvoer van metalen en apparatuur. Zorg ervoor dat 
alle materialen op een milieuvriendelijke manier worden afgevoerd.

9. Contact  
Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:  
E-mail: info@ggmgastro.com  
Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220  
Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland



ES ESPAÑOL
Manual del Producto - Estante de Pan de 900 mm con 2 Estantes (BRIN295)
 
 1. Información General 
 El Estante de Pan de 900 mm con 2 Estantes (BRIN295) es un accesorio esencial para panaderías, cafeterías y 
restaurantes que buscan optimizar la presentación y almacenamiento de productos de panadería. Este estante está 
diseñado para facilitar el acceso a los productos mientras asegura su frescura y calidad.
 
 2. Información de Seguridad 
 - Uso Apropiado: Este estante está destinado exclusivamente para almacenar y exhibir productos de pan y repostería. 
No debe utilizarse para otros fines. 
 - Carga Máxima: No exceder la carga máxima recomendada de 100 kg por estante. 
 - Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté colocado en una superficie nivelada y estable para evitar caídas. 
 - Manipulación: Evitar golpear o arrastrar el estante para prevenir daños. 
 - Limpieza: Utilizar productos de limpieza no abrasivos para prevenir el desgaste de la superficie. 
 - Piezas Sueltas: Verifique regularmente que no haya piezas sueltas o desgastadas antes de utilizar el estante. 
 - Condiciones Ambientales: Mantener el estante en un lugar seco y bien ventilado para evitar la acumulación de 
humedad.
 
 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones 
 - Modelo: BRIN295 
 - Dimensiones: 900 mm de ancho 
 - Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad 
 - Número de Estantes: 2 
 - Capacidad de Carga: 100 kg por estante 
 - Acabado: Pulido brillante 
 - Uso: Interior
 
 4. Configuración e Instalación 
 1. Desembale el Producto: Retire el estante del embalaje y revise que todas las piezas estén incluidas. 
 2. Preparar el Espacio: Seleccione un lugar adecuado para la instalación que cumpla con los requisitos de espacio y 
estabilidad. 
 3. Instalar los Estantes: 
  a. Monte los soportes de los estantes en el bastidor principal. 
  b. Coloque los estantes en los soportes, asegurándose de que estén correctamente ajustados. 
 4. Verificar la Estabilidad: Asegúrese de que el estante esté nivelado y firme antes de colocar cualquier producto. 
 5. Fijación (opcional): Puede fijar el estante a la pared para mayor estabilidad usando tornillos y anclajes apropiados 
(no incluidos).
 
 5. Operación 
 - Coloque los productos de pan en los estantes de manera ordenada. 
 - Asegúrese de que los productos no excedan la capacidad de carga de cada estante. 
 - Manténga el estante alejado de fuentes de calor o humedad.
 
 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento 
 - Frecuencia: Realice la limpieza regularmente para mantener la higiene. 
 - Procedimiento: 
  1. Use un paño húmedo con agua y jabón suave para limpiar la superficie. 
  2. Seque completamente con un paño limpio y seco. 
  3. Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos o estropajos que puedan rayar la superficie.
 
 7. Solución de Problemas 
 - Inestabilidad: Si el estante se siente inestable, revisa que esté en una superficie nivelada y que todos los soportes 
estén correctamente instalados. 
 - Desgaste: Si hay signos de deterioro o daño, retire el estante de uso inmediato y comuníquese con el servicio de 
atención al cliente.
 
 8. Eliminación 
 Al final de la vida útil del producto, elimínelo de manera responsable en un centro de reciclaje adecuado, siguiendo las 
regulaciones locales para el manejo de productos de acero inoxidable.
 
 9. Contacto 
 Para más información o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros: 
 - Correo Electrónico: info@ggmgastro.com 
 - Teléfono: 0800 7000 220 
 - Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania



FR FRANÇAIS
Manuel de Produit : Étagère à Pain 900mm avec 2 Étagères BRIN295
 
 1. Informations Générales 
 Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère à pain BRIN295 de GGM Gastro. Cet équipement est conçu pour le stockage et 
l'exposition de pains dans les établissements de restauration professionnels. Sa conception robuste et ses étagères 
spacieux permettent d'optimiser l'espace tout en garantissant un accès facile aux produits.
 
 2. Informations de Sécurité 
 - Utiliser uniquement pour l'usage prévu, à savoir le stockage de produits alimentaires. 
 - Ne pas surcharger les étagères au-delà de leur capacité maximale. 
 - Éviter l'utilisation d'objets pointus ou tranchants sur les surfaces de l'étagère. 
 - Vérifier régulièrement la stabilité de l'étagère et l'état des fixations. 
 - Garder l'étagère à l'abri de l'humidité excessive et des températures extrêmes. 
 - Toujours suivre les réglementations locales en matière de sécurité alimentaire. 
 
 3. Aperçu et Spécifications du Produit 
 - Modèle : BRIN295 
 - Dimensions : 900mm (L) x 900mm (H) x 400mm (P) 
 - Matériaux : Acier inoxydable 
 - Nombre d'étagères : 2 
 - Capacité de charge maximum par étagère : 80 kg 
 - Finition : Poli 
 
 4. Installation et Mise en Place 
 1. Déballez soigneusement l'étagère et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes. 
 2. Positionnez l'étagère à un endroit stable, à un minimum de 50 cm de toute source de chaleur. 
 3. Assemblez les supports des étagères en plaçant les poteaux verticaux dans les supports horizontaux. 
 4. Fixez chaque étagère à la hauteur souhaitée en utilisant les supports appropriés. 
 5. Serrez tous les vis et boulons fournis pour garantir la stabilité de l'ensemble. 
 6. Vérifiez que l'étagère est de niveau avant de l'utiliser. 
 
 5. Fonctionnement 
 - Veuillez disposer les articles de manière à optimiser l'accès et la visibilité. 
 - Ne dépassez pas la capacité de charge maximale par étagère. 
 - Surveillez régulièrement l'état des produits et retirez les articles périmés. 
 
 6. Nettoyage et Entretien 
 - Nettoyez l'étagère régulièrement avec un chiffon doux et un détergent doux. 
 - Évitez les nettoyants abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface. 
 - Inspectez périodiquement l'étagère pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage. 
 
 7. Dépannage 
 - Si l'étagère est instable, vérifiez et resserrez toutes les vis et boulons. 
 - En cas de rouille ou d'autres dommages, contactez le service à la clientèle pour des recommandations. 
 - Si vous avez des difficultés à assembler l'étagère, reportez-vous à la section d'installation ou contactez le service à la 
clientèle. 
 
 8. Élimination 
 - En fin de vie, éliminez l'étagère conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de déchets. 
 - Ne jetez pas le produit dans les ordures ménagères. Recyclez le métal et les pièces en toutes sécurités. 
 
 9. Contact 
 Pour toute question ou support : 
 Email : info@ggmgastro.com 
 Téléphone : 0800 7000 220 
 Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne



IT ITALIANO
Manuale del Prodotto: Mensola per Pane 900mm con 2 Mensole
 
 1. Informazioni Generali 
 La mensola per pane da 900mm con 2 mensole è progettata per l'esposizione e la conservazione di prodotti da forno. 
Costruita con materiali di alta qualità, questa mensola è ideale per panifici, gastronomie e ristoranti.
 
 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza 
 - Uso previsto: Questo prodotto è destinato esclusivamente all'esposizione di prodotti alimentari. 
 - Stabilità: Assicurarsi che la mensola sia posizionata su una superficie piana e stabile. 
 - Carico massimo: Non superare il peso massimo raccomandato per mensola. 
 - Componenti: Verificare regolarmente che tutti i componenti siano integri e privi di danni. 
 - Bambini: Tenere i bambini lontani dalla mensola non durante l'uso. 
 - Pulizia: Utilizzare solo prodotti di pulizia appropriati e seguire le istruzioni di manutenzione.
 
 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche 
 - Modello: BRIN295 
 - Dimensioni: 900 mm di larghezza 
 - Numero di mensole: 2 
 - Materiale: Acciaio inox di alta qualità 
 - Colore: Acciaio inox 
 - Utilizzo: Ideale per prodotti da forno 
 
 4. Installazione e Configurazione 
 1. Unboxing: Aprire la scatola con attenzione e rimuovere tutti i componenti. 
 2. Controllo del contenuto: Assicurarsi che tutte le parti siano presenti secondo l'elenco nella confezione. 
 3. Assemblaggio: 
  a. Posizionare le mensole a una distanza appropriata e fissare i supporti laterali. 
  b. Utilizzare le viti fornite per unire i componenti. 
 4. Posizionamento: 
  a. Collocare la mensola in un’area di lavoro adeguata. 
  b. Assicurarsi che sia livellata. 
 5. Verifica: Controllare che tutti i fissaggi siano sicuri e che la mensola non oscillii.
 
 5. Operazione 
 - Posizionare i prodotti in modo uniforme sulle mensole. 
 - Non sovraccaricare le mensole oltre il limite di peso. 
 - Evitare l'esposizione diretta a fonti di calore o umidità.
 
 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione 
 - Pulire la mensola regolarmente con un panno umido e sapone neutro. 
 - Evitare l'uso di detergenti abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare la superficie. 
 - Controllare periodicamente le giunture e i supporti per segni di usura.
 
 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi 
 - Mensola instabile: Controllare se tutte le parti sono correttamente assemblate e se la superficie è piana. 
 - Danni alla superficie: Utilizzare solo panni morbidi per la pulizia per evitare graffi.
 
 8. Smaltimento 
 - Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito secondo le normative locali in materia di rifiuti. 
 - Riciclare i materiali, se possibile.
 
 9. Contatto 
 Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare il servizio clienti: 
 - Email: info@ggmgastro.com 
 - Telefono: 0800 7000 220 
 - Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania


